Phone @ +81 - 44 - 2235 2161

ANNA UNIVERSITY Office : +91 - 44 - 2235 7004

+91 -44 - 2235 7003

SARDAR PATEL ROAD, CHENNALI - 600 025 Fax :+91-44-2235 1956
E-mail : registrar@annauniv.edu

REGISTRAR

AICTE F.No. Southern/1-43663104923/2024/EOA dated:29.06.2024

/ - |
Lr. No.042/CAlI/AU/ 2024 Date: 22.01.2024 > /

NO OBJECTION CERTIFICATE

(Reduction in Intake of B.E. Mechanical Engineering and B.E Civil Engineering Courses)

The ‘Karuppiah Pillai Theivanaiammal Educational Trust’, vide its executive meeting held
on 27.01.2024 at vide item no. 05 / 24 have resolved for reduction in intake of
B.E. Mechanical Engineering course from an intake of 90 to a reduced intake of 60 and
B.E Civil Engineering course from an intake of 60 to a reduced intake of 30 for the academic
year 2025-26 at Latha Mathavan Engineering College, Latha Mathavan Nagar,
Kidaripatti, Melur Taluk, Madurai — 625 301, vide application ref. Lr. No. LMEC/
2024-25/ANNA-UNIV/066 dated: 11.01.2025 made by Karuppiah Pillai Theivanaiammal
Educational Trust’, Latha Mathavan Illam, 320, Anna Nagar, Madurai,
Tamil Nadu — 625 020.

This is to confirm that Anna University, Chennai - 600 025 has no objection for reduction in
intake B.E. Mechanical Engineering course from an intake of 90 to a reduced intake of 60
and B.E Civil Engineering course from an intake of 60 to a reduced intake of 30 at
Latha Mathavan Engineering College, Latha Mathavan Nagar, Kidaripatti, Melur Taluk,
Madurai Tamil Nadu - 625 301 for the academic year 2025-26.

Re-arrangement details of current student / students who are admitted in this / these course(s)
in the previous years and who are trailing due to failures, etc. are given in the following table:

- Number of students )
; i i
Sousale requestad o | numporor| *97MSE I NINESe | porais oot
. current ; Re-arrangements of
academic year students | Previous years and who students
(2025- 2026) are trailing due to
e failures
B.E. Mechanical
Engineering 69 10 _

(from 90 to 60) Current students will

B complete the studies in
the same institution
B.E Civil Engineering
(from 60 to 30) L e

Current staff strength, re-arrangements and dues, if any, shall be settled as per existing norms
and regulations on that behalf.

Liabilities if any on this count shall be the sole responsibility of the applicant of the Society
Trust and shall be settled as per the rules and regulations as applicable.

Digitally signed by K \b[ J/Q;(A/
Mathav
KARUPPI bigitally signed K M at h avan D:te:a2§;6.01.21 08:45:57 "\/>\ :

Digitally signet 105'30" REGISTRAR
AH PILLAI g} "y REGISTRAR
MATHAY MATHAVAN / ANNA UNIVERSITY

AN ?0612267:3‘22;233'9 CHENNAL-GCO 023



All India Council for Technical Education

(An Autonomous Organization, Under Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

Nelson Mandela Marg,Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-110070 Website: https://www.aicte-india.org

APPROVAL PROCESS 2025-2026

SCRUTINY EVALUATION REPORT
DECLARATION BY THE EXPERTS

I/'we hereby declare that the report presented herein is unbiased, purely on factual information as
provided by the Institution(s) as given below and cross checked by Committee. I/We are neither
associated, nor have any interest in the affair of Institution/University/Society/Trust /Company
established under Section 8.

Name of the Institution/University LATHA MATHAVAN ENGINEERING COLLEGE

Address of Institution LATHA MATHAVAN NAGAR KIDARIPATTI MELUR TALUK MADURAI DISTRICT
Institute Type EXISTING Institution/University

Permanent Id 1-5828514 Application Id 1-44643243311
Region Southern State Tamil Nadu
Scrutiny Id 2-S0OU1737105652 Scrutiny Date 23-JAN-25
Scrutiny Status Completed Scrutiny Completion Date  2025-01-23 12:47:47
Expert[Academic]  pijush Samui  Professor XXXXXXXXX0242059  NIT Patna

Expert[Academic]  Vikas Associate Professor =~ XXXXXXXXX50289 IT(BHU), Varanasi

INSTITUTION/UNIVERSITY REPRESENTATIVES

1 DR. M.SARAVANAN Principal

AICTE APPROVAL PROCESS 2025-2026


https://www.aicte-india.org

COURSE SUMMARY

Programm

e

ENGINEERI
NG AND
TECHNOLO
GY

ENGINEERI
NG AND
TECHNOLO
GY

ENGINEERI
NG AND
TECHNOLO
GY

ENGINEERI
NG AND
TECHNOLO
GY

ENGINEERI
NG AND
TECHNOLO
GY

ENGINEERI
NG AND
TECHNOLO
GY

CATEGORIESAPPLIED

UNDER
GRADUATE

UNDER
GRADUATE

UNDER
GRADUATE

UNDER
GRADUATE

UNDER
GRADUATE

POST
GRADUATE

CIVIL
ENGINEERI
NG

COMPUTER
SCIENCE
AND
ENGINEERI
NG

ELECTRICA
L AND
ELECTRONI
CS
ENGINEERI
NG

ELECTRONI
CS&
COMMUNIC
ATION
ENGG

MECHANICA
L
ENGINEERI
NG

CAD/CAM

Approved
Intake
2020-21

90

90

45

90

135

13

Approved
Intake
2021-22

90

90

45

90

135

13

1 REDUCTION IN INTAKE OR CLOSURE OF COURSE

DOCUMENT VERIFICATION

AICTE

-

APPROVAL PROCESS 2025-2026

Approved
Intake
2022-23

90

90

45

90

135

13

Approved
Intake
2023-24

90

90

45

45

135

Approved
Intake
2024-25

60

90

30

45

90

| 2|

30

90

30

45

60



Document Details Other Details Particulars to be Entered / Remarks

Resolution Accepted
In case of parallel Reduction and Increase in Intake, if Increase is rejected, then still want to Continue Reduction? N

Approved Applied-

Name of Level of SC SC
Program Intake 24- Intake 25- :
Course Course 26 Recommendation Remarks
ENGINEERING
CIVIL UNDER
AND 60 30 Recommended
ENGINEERING GRADUATE
TECHNOLOGY
ENGINEERING
MECHANICAL UNDER
AND 90 60 Recommended
ENGINEERING GRADUATE
TECHNOLOGY

APPROVAL PROCESS 2025-2026



SCRUTINY FOR

Category

Reduction in Intake or Closure of Course Recommended

OVERALL/FINAL RECOMMENDATION*

Committee Id Application Number Scrutiny Status

2-SOU1737105652 1-44643243311 RECOMMENDED
*EOA Recommended as per the category-wise recommendations.

EXPERTS CONSENT AFTER EVALUATION(DECLARATION)

I/we hereby declare that the report submitted herein is unbiased, purely on factual information as
provided on the portal/ presented by the Institution/ University and cross checked by Committee.
Accordingly, we are giving our consent to the above report as follows:

Expert ID Name of Expert Evaluation Consent
XXXXXXXXX0242059 pijush Samui Professor

XXXXXXXXX50289 Vikas Associate Professor Yes

NOTE: This is a Computer Generated Report. NO Signature is Required.

AICTE ~ APPROVAL PROCESS 2025-2026



PROGRESS THROUGH KNOWLEDGE

REGISTRAR

ANNA UNIVERSITY

SARDAR PATEL ROAD, CHENNAI - 600 025

Phone :
Office

Fax
E-mail :

+91 - 44 - 2235 2161

c+91 - 44 - 2235 7004

+91 - 44 - 2235 7003

. +81-44 - 2235 1956

registrar@annauniv.edu

Lr. No. 02/AFFLN/CAI/MDU/AU/2025-2026/9110

To

The Principal

Latha Mathavan Engineering College
Latha Mathavan Nagar, Kidaripatti, Melur Taluk,
Madurai - 625301.

Sir / Madam,

Date : 31-07-2025

Sub : Anna University - Provisional Affiliation for the Existing course(s) / New course(s) / Variation
in intake - U.G. / P.G. for the academic year 2025-2026 - granted - Reg.

Ref : 1. Your application for affiliation for the academic year 2025-2026

2. AICTE / COA / DGS Approval for the academic year 2025-2026 - submitted by the college

| am to inform that under the provisions of Section 7.6.1 of the Statutes for Affiliation of Anna
University, Chennai, Provisional Affiliation for the continuation of the existing course(s) / new
course(s) / variation in intake in the existing course(s) is granted for the following U.G / P.G. courses
with the sanctioned intake mentioned against each course for the academic year 2025-2026 at
Latha Mathavan Engineering College, Latha Mathavan Nagar, Kidaripatti, Melur Taluk,
Madurai - 625301.

Sanctioned Intake
Sl No. Degree Course(s) e p——
L B.E. Civil Engineering 60 30
2. B.E. Computer Science and Engineering 90 50
3. B.E. Electrical and Electronics Engineering 30 30
4 B.E. Electronics and Communication Engineering 45 45
By B.E. Mechanical Engineering 90 60
6 M.E. CAD/CAM 7 7

The above said Provisional Affiliation is being granted subject to the fulfilment of the
conditions mentioned below:

« Production of ariginals of AICTE / COA / DGS approval and all other related Statutory documents

and Certificates for verification, whenever demanded by the University.

« Verification by a Committee towards the fulfilment of the conditions mentioned above and the
continued fulfilment of the requirements for the above-mentioned course(s) as per the norms
and standards of AICTE / COA / University and the laboratory requirements as per the curricula
and syllabi of Anna University, Chennai for the above courses. In the event of any violation /
infringement of the above said conditions and / or the provisions of Anna University, Chennai
Act / Statutes / Regulations, AICTE / COA Act, norms & standards / regulations / guidelines /



Requirements of the State Government or any other law being in force, suitable action including
suspension / withdrawal of affiliation of course(s) may be initiated against the college.

e The University reserves its right to inspect the college, whenever required to verify
the continued fulfilment of the affiliation norms, as prescribed by the University for
the programmes concerned.

« Students should not be admitted for the above course(s) for the next academic year 2026-2027
without obtaining the order of continuation of provisional affiliation for the next academic year
from the University.

« Any due amount arising in future for the payment of GST / Service Tax applicable for the
previous academic years and current academic year may be collected from your College,
subject to the directions of the Syndicate.

The Provisional Affiliation is granted without prejudice to the right of the University of
requiring production of certificate required under Section 37-B of TAMILNADU Reforms (LC) Act
1961, as per the decision of the Hon ble High Court of Madras W.A.M.P. No. 5740 of 2002 batch

Dated: 04.04.2003,
S

Gaion o REGISTRAR
> % . REGISTRAR

S [naomeastt ) 213 Anna university

T\ CHENWR ,y Chennai - 25
Copy to: \%,} e

N xS

*
Ir\

1. The Controller of Examinations, Anna University, Chennai - 600/02'5.

2. The Commissioner, Directorate of Technical Education, Chennai - 600 025.

3. The Chairman, All India Council For Technical Education, Nelson Mandela
Marg, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-110070.

4, Master file. 3
L
Q&g’\\’\



		2026-01-21T08:45:57+0530
	K Mathavan




