



ANNA UNIVERSITY

SARDAR PATEL ROAD, CHENNAI - 600 025

REGISTRAR

Phone : +91 - 44 - 2235 2161
Office : +91 - 44 - 2235 7004
+91 - 44 - 2235 7003
Fax : +91 - 44 - 2235 1956
E-mail : registrar@annauniv.edu

Lr. No.042/CAI/AU/ 2024

Date: 22.01.2024

AICTE F.No. Southern/1-43663104923/2024/EOA dated:29.06.2024

NO OBJECTION CERTIFICATE

(Reduction in Intake of B.E. Mechanical Engineering and B.E Civil Engineering Courses)

The '**Karuppiah Pillai Theivanaiammal Educational Trust**', vide its executive meeting held on 27.01.2024 at vide item no. 05 / 24 have resolved for reduction in intake of **B.E. Mechanical Engineering** course from an intake of **90** to a reduced intake of **60** and **B.E Civil Engineering** course from an intake of **60** to a reduced intake of **30** for the academic year 2025-26 at **Latha Mathavan Engineering College, Latha Mathavan Nagar, Kidaripatti, Melur Taluk, Madurai – 625 301**, vide application ref. Lr. No. LMEC/2024-25/ANNA-UNIV/066 dated: 11.01.2025 made by **Karuppiah Pillai Theivanaiammal Educational Trust**, **Latha Mathavan Illam, 320, Anna Nagar, Madurai, Tamil Nadu – 625 020**.

This is to confirm that Anna University, Chennai - 600 025 has no objection for reduction in intake **B.E. Mechanical Engineering** course from an intake of **90** to a reduced intake of **60** and **B.E Civil Engineering** course from an intake of **60** to a reduced intake of **30** at **Latha Mathavan Engineering College, Latha Mathavan Nagar, Kidaripatti, Melur Taluk, Madurai Tamil Nadu – 625 301** for the academic year 2025-26.

Re-arrangement details of current student / students who are admitted in this / these course(s) in the previous years and who are trailing due to failures, etc. are given in the following table:

Course(s) requested for reduction in intake for the academic year (2025- 2026)	Number of current students	Number of students admitted in this/these Course(s) in the previous years and who are trailing due to failures	Details about Re-arrangements of students
B.E. Mechanical Engineering (from 90 to 60)	69	10	Current students will complete the studies in the same institution
B.E Civil Engineering (from 60 to 30)	35	13	

Current staff strength, re-arrangements and dues, if any, shall be settled as per existing norms and regulations on that behalf.

Liabilities if any on this count shall be the sole responsibility of the applicant of the Society Trust and shall be settled as per the rules and regulations as applicable.

KARUPPIAH
PILLAI
MATHAVAN
AN

Digitally signed
by KARUPPIAH
PILLAI
MATHAVAN
Date: 2025.03.19
10:47:42 -04'00'


23/1/25

REGISTRAR
REGISTRAR
ANNA UNIVERSITY
CHENNAI-600 025



All India Council for Technical Education

(An Autonomous Organization, Under Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

Nelson Mandela Marg, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-110070 Website: <https://www.aicte-india.org>

APPROVAL PROCESS 2025-2026

SCRUTINY EVALUATION REPORT

DECLARATION BY THE EXPERTS

I/we hereby declare that the report presented herein is unbiased, purely on factual information as provided by the Institution(s) as given below and cross checked by Committee. I/We are neither associated, nor have any interest in the affair of Institution/University/Society/Trust /Company established under Section 8.

Name of the Institution/University	LATHA MATHAVAN ENGINEERING COLLEGE		
Address of Institution	LATHA MATHAVAN NAGAR KIDARIPATTI MELUR TALUK MADURAI DISTRICT		
Institute Type	EXISTING Institution/University		
Permanent Id	1-5828514	Application Id	1-44643243311
Region	Southern	State	Tamil Nadu
Scrutiny Id	2-SOU1737105652	Scrutiny Date	23-JAN-25
Scrutiny Status	Completed	Scrutiny Completion Date	2025-01-23 12:47:47

Experts Details	Name	Designation	Expert ID	Affiliating Institution/Organization
Expert[Academic]	pijush Samui	Professor	XXXXXXXXXX0242059	NIT Patna
Expert[Academic]	Vikas	Associate Professor	XXXXXXXXXX50289	IIT(BHU), Varanasi

INSTITUTION/UNIVERSITY REPRESENTATIVES

Sr. No.	Name	Name Designation
1	DR. M.SARAVANAN	Principal

COURSE SUMMARY

Programme	Level	Course Name	Approved Intake 2020-21	Approved Intake 2021-22	Approved Intake 2022-23	Approved Intake 2023-24	Approved Intake 2024-25	Applied Intake 2025-26
ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY	UNDER GRADUATE	CIVIL ENGINEERING	90	90	90	90	60	30
ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY	UNDER GRADUATE	COMPUTER SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING	90	90	90	90	90	90
ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY	UNDER GRADUATE	ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS ENGINEERING	45	45	45	45	30	30
ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY	UNDER GRADUATE	ELECTRONICS & COMMUNICATION ENGG	90	90	90	45	45	45
ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY	UNDER GRADUATE	MECHANICAL ENGINEERING	135	135	135	135	90	60
ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY	POST GRADUATE	CAD/CAM	13	13	13	7	7	7

CATEGORIES APPLIED**1 REDUCTION IN INTAKE OR CLOSURE OF COURSE****DOCUMENT VERIFICATION**

Sr. No.	Document Details	Type	Other Details	Recommendation	Particulars to be Entered / Remarks
1	Resolution			Accepted	

Question	Answer
In case of parallel Reduction and Increase in Intake, if Increase is rejected, then still want to Continue Reduction?	N

Program	Name of Course	Level of Course	Approved Intake 24-25	Applied-Intake 25-26	SC Recommendation	SC Remarks
ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY	CIVIL ENGINEERING	UNDER GRADUATE	60	30	Recommended	
ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY	MECHANICAL ENGINEERING	UNDER GRADUATE	90	60	Recommended	

SCRUTINY FOR

Sr. No.	Category	Status	Remarks
1	Reduction in Intake or Closure of Course	Recommended	

OVERALL/ FINAL RECOMMENDATION*

Committee Id	Application Number	Scrutiny Status
2-SOU1737105652	1-44643243311	RECOMMENDED

*EOA Recommended as per the category-wise recommendations.

EXPERTS CONSENT AFTER EVALUATION(DECLARATION)

I/we hereby declare that the report submitted herein is unbiased, purely on factual information as provided on the portal/ presented by the Institution/ University and cross checked by Committee. Accordingly, we are giving our consent to the above report as follows:

Expert ID	Name of Expert	Designation	Evaluation Consent
XXXXXXXXXX0242059	pijush Samui	Professor	Yes
XXXXXXXXXX50289	Vikas	Associate Professor	Yes

NOTE: This is a Computer Generated Report. NO Signature is Required.



ANNA UNIVERSITY

SARDAR PATEL ROAD, CHENNAI - 600 025

Phone : +91 - 44 - 2235 2161
Office : +91 - 44 - 2235 7004
+91 - 44 - 2235 7003
Fax : +91 - 44 - 2235 1956
E-mail : registrar@annauniv.edu

REGISTRAR

Lr. No. 02/AFFLN/CAI/MDU/AU/2025-2026/9110

Date : 31-07-2025

To

The Principal
Latha Mathavan Engineering College
Latha Mathavan Nagar, Kidaripatti, Melur Taluk,
Madurai - 625301.

Sir / Madam,

Sub : Anna University - Provisional Affiliation for the Existing course(s) / New course(s) / Variation in intake - U.G. / P.G. for the academic year 2025-2026 - granted - Reg.

Ref : 1. Your application for affiliation for the academic year 2025-2026
2. AICTE / COA / DGS Approval for the academic year 2025-2026 - submitted by the college

I am to inform that under the provisions of Section 7.6.1 of the Statutes for Affiliation of Anna University, Chennai, **Provisional Affiliation** for the continuation of the existing course(s) / new course(s) / variation in intake in the existing course(s) is granted for the following U.G / P.G. courses with the sanctioned intake mentioned against each course for the academic year **2025-2026** at **Latha Mathavan Engineering College, Latha Mathavan Nagar, Kidaripatti, Melur Taluk, Madurai - 625301.**

Sl. No.	Degree	Course(s)	Sanctioned Intake	
			2024-2025	2025-2026
1.	B.E.	Civil Engineering	60	30
2.	B.E.	Computer Science and Engineering	90	90
3.	B.E.	Electrical and Electronics Engineering	30	30
4.	B.E.	Electronics and Communication Engineering	45	45
5.	B.E.	Mechanical Engineering	90	60
6.	M.E.	CAD/CAM	7	7

The above said Provisional Affiliation is being granted subject to the fulfilment of the conditions mentioned below:

- Production of originals of AICTE / COA / DGS approval and all other related Statutory documents and Certificates for verification, whenever demanded by the University.
- Verification by a Committee towards the fulfilment of the conditions mentioned above and the continued fulfilment of the requirements for the above-mentioned course(s) as per the norms and standards of AICTE / COA / University and the laboratory requirements as per the curricula and syllabi of Anna University, Chennai for the above courses. In the event of any violation / infringement of the above said conditions and / or the provisions of Anna University, Chennai Act / Statutes / Regulations, AICTE / COA Act, norms & standards / regulations / guidelines /

Requirements of the State Government or any other law being in force, suitable action including suspension / withdrawal of affiliation of course(s) may be initiated against the college.

- **The University reserves its right to inspect the college, whenever required to verify the continued fulfilment of the affiliation norms, as prescribed by the University for the programmes concerned.**
- Students should not be admitted for the above course(s) for the next academic year 2026-2027 without obtaining the order of continuation of provisional affiliation for the next academic year from the University.
- Any due amount arising in future for the payment of GST / Service Tax applicable for the previous academic years and current academic year may be collected from your College, subject to the directions of the Syndicate.

The Provisional Affiliation is granted without prejudice to the right of the University of requiring production of certificate required under Section 37-B of TAMILNADU Reforms (LC) Act 1961, as per the decision of the Hon`ble High Court of Madras W.A.M.P. No. 5740 of 2002 batch Dated: 04.04.2003.



REGISTRAR
REGISTRAR
Anna university
Chennai - 25



Copy to:

1. The Controller of Examinations, Anna University, Chennai - 600 025.
2. The Commissioner, Directorate of Technical Education, Chennai - 600 025.
3. The Chairman, All India Council For Technical Education, Nelson Mandela Marg, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-110070.
4. Master file.

llie
3/17